

No. 18-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. AND G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
ET AL., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Public Advocate of the United States, Conservative
Legal Defense and Education Fund, Poll Watchers,
I Belong Amen Ministries, David Arthur, Policy
Analysis Center, Eagle Forum Foundation, Pastor
Chuck Baldwin, Restoring Liberty Action
Committee, and Center for Morality in Support of
Petitioner**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
FAIRBANKS, AK

GARY G. KREEP
RAMONA, CA

JAMES N. CLYMER
LANCASTER, PA

J. MARK BREWER
HOUSTON, TX

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
William J. Olson, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
**Counsel of Record*
August 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
I. STEPHENS WAS NOT FIRED	
“BECAUSE ... OF SEX”	5
A. Stephens Was Not Fired because of His Gender Identity	6
B. Stephens’ Firing Was Not Based upon Sex-Based Stereotypes	7
II. THE LOWER COURT’S REFUSAL TO ADDRESS WHETHER A MALE CAN TRANSITION TO FEMALE TOTALLY UNDERMINES ITS RULING	11
A. The Circuit Court Found that Stephens Was a Biological Male	11
B. Gender Identity Disorder Identifies a Flawed Mental State, not a Flawed Physical State	13
C. Neither Counseling nor Hormones nor Gender Reassignment Surgery Can Cause a Transition from One Biological Sex to Another	17

D.	The Test Adopted by the Circuit Court Would Not Ensure Equality for Transsexual Persons, but rather Grant Them Special Rights	22
III.	ANY DECISION FAVORING RESPONDENT’S TITLE VII CLAIMS WILL PROMOTE SEXUAL ANARCHY AND GENDER TYRANNY	23
A.	This Court Should Not Defer to Stephens’ Professed Female Gender Identity on His Say-So. To Do So Would Be Lawlessness	23
B.	This Court Must Not Compel Others to Endorse and Facilitate Stephens’ Desired Therapeutic Program. To Do So Would Be Involuntary Conscription	25
C.	This Court Should Not Accede to Stephens’ Effort to Compel the Funeral Owner to Upend the Company Dress Code. To Do So Would Violate the Owner’s Conscience	27
D.	This Court Should Decline the Respondent’s Invitation to Endorse Transgenderism. To Do Otherwise Would Be Folly	29
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
<i>Genesis</i> 5:1-2	19, 24
<i>Deuteronomy</i> 22:5	18, 28
<i>Romans</i> 1:18-20	29
<u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	3
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	3, <i>passim</i>
Religious Freedom Restoration Act	22
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> ,	
490 U.S. 228 (1989)	8, 13
<u>Smith v. City of Salem</u> , 378 F.3d 566	
(6th Cir. 2004)	14
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
American Society of Plastic Surgeons, 2018 Plastic	
Surgery Statistics Report	21
M. Beresford, “Study finds 40% of transgender	
people have attempted suicide,” <i>PinkNews</i>	
(Dec. 11, 2016)	32
W. Blackstone, I <u>Commentaries on the Laws of</u>	
<u>England</u> (Univ. Chi. Facsimile ed: 1765) ...	24
R. Descartes, <u>Discourse on the Method</u> ,	
Part VI (1637)	18
W. Heyer, “What Parents Should Know About	
Giving Hormones to Trans Kids,” <i>The</i>	
<i>Federalist.com</i> (Feb. 2, 2015)	31

B. M. Hughes, “11-Year-Old Drag Queen Kid’s Mom Shocked To Find a Pedophile Calling Her Son ‘Sexy’ Online,” <i>MRCTV</i> (June 28, 2019)	31
“Islamic State lacks key ingredient to make ‘caliphate’ work: eunuchs,” <u>The Conversation</u> (Oct. 20, 2014)	18
A. Klausner, “Transgender ‘Barbie’ blows \$1M on plastic surgery,” <i>New York Post</i> (Oct. 16, 2017)	20
L. Marhoeffer, <u>Sex and the Weimar Republic: German Homosexual Emancipation and the Rise of the Nazis</u> (Univ. of Toronto Press: 2015)	19
R. G. Marshall, <u>Reclaiming the Republic</u> (TAN Books: 2018)	33
National Institutes of Health, U.S. National Library of Medicine, “How many chromosomes do people have?”	19
J. Nolte, “11-Year-Old ‘Drag Queen’ Dances for Dollar Bills in Gay Bar,” <i>Breitbart</i> (Dec. 19, 2018)	31
D. Payne, “The Transgender Suicide Rate Isn’t Due to Discrimination,” <i>The Federalist.com</i> (July 7, 2016)	32
S. Scutti, “Transgender Youth: Are Puberty-Blocking Drugs an Appropriate Medical Intervention?” <i>Medical Daily</i> (June 24, 2013)	30
Sexologytoday.org, “Do trans- kids stay trans- when they grow up?” (Jan 11, 2016)	32
N. Stow, “School has 17 children changing gender,” <i>The Sun</i> (Nov. 17, 2018)	32

L. Talarico, “Houston Public Library admits registered child sex offender read to kids in Drag Queen Storytime,” *KHOU*11* (Mar. 15, 2019) 32

R. L. Wilken, Liberty in the Things of God: The Christian Origins of Religious Freedom (Yale Univ. Press: 2019) 28, 29

University of Utah Transgender Health Program: Fertility 30, 31
